

**RECEIVED**

**03-04-2013**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

IN SUPREME COURT

---

Case No. 2011AP2916-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v-

ANDREW M. EDLER,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

CERTIFICATION OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER  
GRANTING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS  
EVIDENCE, ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR  
SHEBOYGAN COUNTY, THE HONORABLE  
TERENCE T. BOURKE, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

---

HOLDEN & HAHN, S.C.

Richard Hahn

State Bar ID No. 1019020

Christopher M. Eippert

State Bar ID No. 1049883

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

903 North Sixth Street  
Sheboygan, WI 53081  
Tel: (920) 458-0707  
Fax: (920) 458-4359  
consult@holdenandhahn.com  
c.eippert@holdenandhahn.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
II. ARTICLE I, SECTION 8 OF THE WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION PROVIDES GREATER PROTECTIONS TO SUSPECTS THAN THE ANALOGOUS PROVISION IN THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND THE FOURTEEN-DAY RULE OF <i>MARYLAND V. SHATZER</i> SHOULD THEREFORE NOT APPLY IN WISCONSIN.....	7
A. Introduction.....	7
B. The <i>Shatzer</i> rule limits the protections afforded to suspect under <i>Edwards</i> .....	8
C. Article I, Section 8 of the Wisconsin Constitution provides greater protections to suspects than the <i>Shatzer</i> rule.....	9
1. Once a suspect invokes his right to counsel during custodial interrogation regarding an offense, law enforcement should never be able to subject the suspect to further custodial interrogation with respect to that offense, regardless of any break in custody,	

unless a lawyer is made available or the suspect reinitiates the conversation .....	12
2. In the alternative, when a break in custody occurs after a request for counsel, whether and how law enforcement can reinitiate custodial interrogation should be determined in each case under the totality of the circumstances.....	14
III. EVEN IF THE <i>SHATZER</i> RULE DOES APPLY IN WISCONSIN, THAT DECISION DOES NOT SANCTION THE POLICE CONDUCT IN THIS CASE, WHERE LAW ENFORCEMENT BADGERED EDLER INTO WAIVING HIS PREVIOUSLY INVOKED RIGHT TO COUNSEL .....	18
IV. EDLER UNEQUIVOCALLY INVOKED HIS <i>MIRANDA</i> RIGHT TO COUNSEL ON APRIL 20TH WHEN HE ASKED DETECTIVE URBAN, “CAN MY ATTORNEY BE PRESENT FOR THIS?” .....	21
A. Applicable law.....	21
B. Edler made an unequivocal request for counsel on April 20th, requiring that Detective Urban cease all further questioning.....	25
V. EDLER’S STATEMENT ON APRIL 20TH, “CAN MY ATTORNEY BE PRESENT FOR THIS,” MADE PRIOR TO EDLER BEING ADVISED OF HIS <i>MIRANDA</i> RIGHTS, IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE <i>DAVIS</i> STANDARD OF CLARITY, AND AT MOST, DETECTIVE URBAN WAS ALLOWED TO CLARIFY ANY ALLEGED AMBIGUITY PRIOR TO COMMENCING INTERROGATION.....	28
A. Applicable law.....	28

B. Detective Urban was required to either cease questioning Edler altogether, or at most, ask questions to clarify Edler’s desire for counsel before continuing with the interrogation on April 20th .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES CITED

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Almeida v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1999) .....	28
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	14
<i>Berghuis v. Tompkins</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010).....	30-32
<i>Commonwealth v. Hilliard</i> , 270 Va. 42, 613 S.E.2d 579 (2005) .....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Redmond</i> , 264 Va. 321, 568 S.E.2d 695 (2002) .....	24-27
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	2, 21-22, 28-32
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	1, 7-9, 11-16, 18
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 158 Md. App. 402, 857 A.2d 557 (Ct. App. 2004).....	29
<i>In re Christopher K.</i> , 217 Ill. 2d 348, 299 Ill. Dec. 213, 841 N.E.2d 94 (2005) .....	29-30
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 966 N.E.2d 1283 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) .....	24
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98, 130 S. Ct. 1323 (2010).....	1, 8-11, 13-14, 16, 18-21

<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	9, 31-32
<i>Michigan v. Mosely</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975).....	11, 13
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	passim
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	9
<i>Noyakuk v. State</i> , 127 P.3d 856 (Alaska Ct. App. 2006).....	28-29
<i>Sessoms v. Runnels</i> , 691 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	30-33
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S.91 (1984).....	22, 25
<i>State v. Bean</i> , 2011 WI App 129, 337 Wis. 2d 406, 804 N.W.2d 696 .....	9
<i>State v. Clappes</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 222, 401 N.W.2d 759 (1987).....	14-15
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 937 So. 2d 86 (Ala. Ct. App. 2005).....	28-29
<i>State v. Dagnall</i> , 2000 WI 82, 236 Wis. 2d 339, 612 N.W.2d 680 .....	7
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 78 Wis. 2d 161, 254 N.W.2d 210 (1977).....	10
<i>State v. Dumas</i> , 750 A. 2d 420 (R.I. 2000).....	23, 25

<i>State v. Felix</i> , 2012 WI 36, 339 Wis. 2d 670, 811 N.W.2d 775 .....	10
<i>State v. Forbush</i> , 2011 WI 25, 332 Wis. 2d 620, 796 N.W.2d 741 .....	10
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 227, 544 N.W.2d 545 (1996).....	8, 15
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2006 WI App 482, 289 Wis. 2d 222, 710 N.W.2d 482 .....	22
<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 760 A.2d 223 (Me. 2000).....	29
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 2002 WI 44, 252 Wis. 2d 228, 647 N.W.2d 142 .....	21-22, 28
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2005 WI 127, 285 Wis. 2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899 .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Leyva</i> , 951 P.2d 738 (Utah 1997).....	29
<i>State v. Long</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 386, 526 N.W.2d 826 (Ct. App. 1994).....	7
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 333, 401 N.W.2d 827 (1987).....	6
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 305 S.W.3d 508 (Tenn. 2010) .....	29
<i>State v. Tuttle</i> , 650 N.W.2d 20 (S.D. 2002).....	29
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 274 Ga. 269, 577 S.E.2d 590 (2001) .....	23-26

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 413 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	23-27
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 518 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>United States v. Wysinger</i> , 683 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	7, 21
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	7
WAYNE R. LAFAVE, ET AL., 2 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2009) .....	29
WIS. CONST. art I, § 7 .....	10
WIS. CONST. art I, § 8 .....	7-8, 10
WIS. CONST. art I, § 11 .....	10
